A RESOLUTION FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM APPROVING THE 2024 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

NO. 2024-030

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City, CO (City) is an entitlement jurisdiction and received funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") for the Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") Program;

WHEREAS, pursuant to HUD regulations, the City is required to develop and submit an Annual Action Plan describing how the CDBG funding will be spent for the following program year;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City's Citizen Participation Plan and the Code of Federal Regulations, the City conducted public notifications and public input methods to complete the process of developing the 2024 Annual Action Plan;

WHEREAS, the City has developed the 2024 Annual Action Plan in the form attached as Exhibit "A" ("2024 Annual Action Plan"); and

WHEREAS, the 2024 Annual Action Plan was available for 30 days of public comment from June 14, 2024 to July 14, 2024, and a public input hearing was held on July 15, 2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Findings. The recitals of this resolution are incorporated as findings of the City Council. This resolution is found to be necessary for the preservation of public health, safety, and welfare and in the public interest. Additionally, the City Council finds:

- (a) All required notices and hearings have been completed.
- (b) The 2024 Annual Action Plan is ready for approval.

SECTION 2. Actions. The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to take all actions necessary to submit and obtain approval for the 2024 Annual Action Plan upon approval by the City Council.

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY 2024.

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO

Steve J. Douglas, Mayor

ATTEST

Dylan A. Gibson, City Clerk